SHERIFF’S OFFICE BUSINESS: 608-637-2123

COUNTY OF VERNON FAX: 608-638-5702

RECORDS: 608-638-5710
1320 BAD AXE COURT JAIL: 608-638-5780
VIROQUA, WISCONSIN 54665 JAIL FAX: 608-638-5785

E-MAIL: vcso@vernoncounty.org

JOHN B. SPEARS, SHERIFF NATHAN CAMPBELL, CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF

SHERIFF JOHN SPEARS REPORTS THE FOLLOWING ONGOING ACTIVITIES FOR THE
YEAR AND NARRATIVE EXCERPTS FROM THE WEEK ENDING January 9, 2017.

1/2 Charish Goss, La Farge, was traveling east on State Highway 82, Town of
Webster, on a downhill curve. Goss lost control due to ice on the roadway, crossed the
centerline, struck a sign, and came to a rest in the ditch. No injuries were reported.

1/3 Twomey Danielson, La Farge, was traveling south on Canyon Avenue, Town of
Union, and came around a corner. A township snow plow was backing up on Canyon Avenue,
spreading sand on the icy roadway. Danielson tried to avoid the collision, but side swiped the
snow plow. No injuries were reported.

1/3 Wisconsin State Trooper Luke Yahn's unmarked police vehicle was parked while he
was assisting stalled vehicles on Brinkman Ridge Road, Town of Hamburg. Joseph Garbers,
Chaseburg, was slowing down as he approached the stalled vehicles, but because of the icy
road conditions, he lost control of his truck and slid into the police vehicle. The impact was at a
slow speed so there was only minor damage to both vehicles, and there were no injuries to the
parties involved.

1/5 Amy Hofer, La Crosse, was traveling north on South Creek Road, Town of Genoa
when she lost control on the ice covered roads, hit an embankment, and overturned. No
injuries were sustained at the time of the accident. The vehicle was towed due to disabling
damage.

1/5 Abbey Williams, La Farge, was traveling north on County Road D, Town of Clinton,
lost control of her vehicle on ice covered roads, left the roadway, and overturned. No injuries
occurred. The vehicle was towed.

1/5 Nikki Boggs, DeSoto, was traveling north on Hecks Point Road, Town of Genoa,
when she lost control of her vehicle, hit an embankment, and stuck a power pole. No injuries
were received.

1/6 Morgan Ness, Viroqua, was traveling eastbound on US Highway 14 turning left
onto B and L Lane, Town of Franklin. Jennifer Clark, Hillsboro, was traveling behind, did not
see the Ness vehicle and struck it from behind. No injuries occurred. The Clark vehicle was
towed due to disabling damage.


mailto:vcso@vernoncounty.org

1/3 2 reportable car / deer crashes:

Pamela Moe, Janesville, on US Highway 14, Town of Coon;

Corinna Halvorson, Viroqua, on County Road K, Town of Hamburg.

kkkkkook ko ok >k ko k

Alarm Responses
Animal Related issues
Assisting Municipalities
Crimes Against People
Crimes Against Property
Domestic Crimes

Fire Responses

K-9 Calls

Medical Responses
Mental Health Cases
Missing Person Investigations
Safety Escorts

School Walk Through
Search and Rescues
Security Check

Serving Legal Documents

Suspicious Activity Investigations

Threat Investigation

Traffic Accidents

This past week
5

15

39

12

25

48

53
46

13

58

Year to Date

13

27

61

20

15

6

39

4

102

131

74

24

72



Traffic Related Investigations 70 156

Vehicle Lockouts 7 19
Weapons Investigation 0 0
Unclassified Calls for Assistance 36 71
TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVICE 442 850
ADMISSIONS INTO COUNTY JAIL 16 38

IF YOU HAVE INFORMATION ON AN ABOVE CRIME, OR ANY CRIME, CALL CRIME STOPPERS AT
637-8477 OR 1-800-657-6868.

s/
John B. Spears, Sheriff




