

SHERIFF'S OFFICE COUNTY OF VERNON

1320 BAD AXE COURT VIROQUA, WISCONSIN 54665 BUSINESS: 608-637-2123

FAX: 608-638-5702

RECORDS: 608-638-5710

JAIL: 608-638-5780

JAIL FAX: 608-638-5785

E-MAIL: vcso@vernoncounty.org

JOHN B. SPEARS, SHERIFF

NATHAN CAMPBELL, CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF

SHERIFF JOHN SPEARS REPORTS THE FOLLOWING ONGOING ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR AND NARRATIVE EXCERPTS FROM THE WEEK ENDING January 9, 2017.

- 1/2 Charish Goss, La Farge, was traveling east on State Highway 82, Town of Webster, on a downhill curve. Goss lost control due to ice on the roadway, crossed the centerline, struck a sign, and came to a rest in the ditch. No injuries were reported.
- 1/3 Twomey Danielson, La Farge, was traveling south on Canyon Avenue, Town of Union, and came around a corner. A township snow plow was backing up on Canyon Avenue, spreading sand on the icy roadway. Danielson tried to avoid the collision, but side swiped the snow plow. No injuries were reported.
- 1/3 Wisconsin State Trooper Luke Yahn's unmarked police vehicle was parked while he was assisting stalled vehicles on Brinkman Ridge Road, Town of Hamburg. Joseph Garbers, Chaseburg, was slowing down as he approached the stalled vehicles, but because of the icy road conditions, he lost control of his truck and slid into the police vehicle. The impact was at a slow speed so there was only minor damage to both vehicles, and there were no injuries to the parties involved.
- 1/5 Amy Hofer, La Crosse, was traveling north on South Creek Road, Town of Genoa when she lost control on the ice covered roads, hit an embankment, and overturned. No injuries were sustained at the time of the accident. The vehicle was towed due to disabling damage.
- 1/5 Abbey Williams, La Farge, was traveling north on County Road D, Town of Clinton, lost control of her vehicle on ice covered roads, left the roadway, and overturned. No injuries occurred. The vehicle was towed.
- 1/5 Nikki Boggs, DeSoto, was traveling north on Hecks Point Road, Town of Genoa, when she lost control of her vehicle, hit an embankment, and stuck a power pole. No injuries were received.
- 1/6 Morgan Ness, Viroqua, was traveling eastbound on US Highway 14 turning left onto B and L Lane, Town of Franklin. Jennifer Clark, Hillsboro, was traveling behind, did not see the Ness vehicle and struck it from behind. No injuries occurred. The Clark vehicle was towed due to disabling damage.

1/3 **2** reportable car / deer crashes:

Pamela Moe, Janesville, on US Highway 14, Town of Coon; Corinna Halvorson, Viroqua, on County Road K, Town of Hamburg.

******	This past week	Year to Date
Alarm Responses	5	13
Animal Related issues	15	27
Assisting Municipalities	39	61
Crimes Against People	12	20
Crimes Against Property	6	15
Domestic Crimes	3	6
Fire Responses	25	39
K-9 Calls	2	4
Medical Responses	48	102
Mental Health Cases	1	4
Missing Person Investigations	2	4
Safety Escorts	1	8
School Walk Through	4	4
Search and Rescues	0	0
Security Check	53	131
Serving Legal Documents	46	74
Suspicious Activity Investigations	13	24
Threat Investigation	1	2
Traffic Accidents	58	72

Traffic Related Investigations	70	156
Vehicle Lockouts	7	19
Weapons Investigation	0	0
Unclassified Calls for Assistance	36	71
TOTAL CALLS FOR SERVICE	442	850
ADMISSIONS INTO COUNTY JAIL	16	38
TE VOLUMANTE INFORMATION ON AN ABOVE O	DIME OD ANY CDIME CAL	L CDIME CTORREDC

IF YOU HAVE INFORMATION ON AN ABOVE CRIME, OR ANY CRIME, CALL CRIME STOPPERS AT 637-8477 OR 1-800-657-6868.

s/_		
John B.	Spears, Sheriff	